[y

Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 = 2 4 B

Administrator’'s progress report .

Name of Company

Company number

J & § Component Engineenng Limited 02429422 i

In the
Leeds District Registry

Court case number

1944 of 2010
{full name of court)

(a) Inser full We (a)
name(s) and Paul Whitwam Gary Blackburn
address(es) of BWC Business Solutions Limited
administrator(s) 8 Park Place 8 Park Place
Leeds Leeds
LS1 2RU LS12RU

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the pernod

From To
(b) Insert ate (b) 22 September 2010 O ‘ (b) 21 March 2011
Signed A
Jomt\A‘ﬂmuMs‘Rators 1
Dated 30 March 2011

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be wisible to searchers of the

pub| e

<

31/03/2011 47
COMPANIES HOUSE

Paul Whitwam
BWC Business Solutions Limited
8 Park Place
Leeds
LS1 2RU
0113 243 3434
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




J & S Component Engineering Limited - In
Administration

Interim Report of the Administrators Pursuant to

| Rule 2.47 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Contents

1 Company and Administrators’ Details

2 Admimnstrators’ Actions to Date

3 Unreahised Assets/Creditors Claims

4 Share of Assets for Unsecured Creditors (“Prescribed Part™)
5 Admimstrators’ Fees & Expenses

6 Summary & Further Proposals

| Appendices
1 Admimstrators’ Receipts and Payments Account as at 21 March 2011
II  Admimstrators’ Time Costs to 15 March 2011 T
I Creditor’s Guide to Fees & Statement of Creditors’ Rights

IV  Form224B

BWC Business Solutions Limited 8 Park Place, Leeds, LSI 2RU
Telephone 0113243 3434
Emaill bwe@bwce-solutions com




1. COMPANY AND ADMINISTRATORS’ DETAILS

Name of Court & Court Reference High Court of Justice Leeds District Registry Chancery

Number:
Company Registered Number:

Registered Office:

Name of Administrators:

Date of Appointment:

Persons Making Appointment:

Acts of the Administrator

Division Number 1944 of 2010
02429422

C/O BWC Business Solutions Limited, 8 Park Place,
Leeds, LS1 2RU

Paul Andrew Whitwam and Gary Edgar Blackburn
Licensed Insolvency Practitioners of BWC Business
Solutions Limited, 8 Park Place, Leeds, LS1 2RU The
Administrators  are licensed by the Insolvency
Practitioners’ Association

22 September 2010

Aldermore Invoice Finance Limuted (formerly
Absolute Invoice Fimance) — Qualfying Floating
Charge Holder

The Admumstrators act as officers of the Court and as
agents of the Company without personal abihty Any
act required or authonsed under any enactment to be
done by an Administrator may be done by any one or
more persons holding the office of Admimistrator from
time to time

2. ADMINISTRATORS’ ACTIONS TO DATE

Administrators’ Proposals

This report should be read in conjunction with the report dated 8 November 2010,
previously submitted under paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

In that report the Admimstrators made vanous proposals regarding the conduct of the
Adminmistration and these were approved. The key proposals approved by the
Company’s creditors by correspondence were as follows

o The Admimistrators’ proposals dated 8 November 2010 were approved

o} The remuneration of the Administrators be fixed by reference to time properly
given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising from the Company's
admimistration, 1n accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice number
9 and that they be authonised to draw remuneration and disbursements as an

when funds are available

¢! The Pre-Admumistration Costs of the Joint Administrators be approved for
payment out of the assets of the company as an expense of the administration

J & S Component Engmeenng Limted — In Administration 2




Outcome for Creditors

At the ime of drafting the initial report to creditors it was anticipated that insufficient
funds would be realised to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors The
Administrators now confirm that there will be insufficient funds to enable a dividend to
be paid to creditors from realisations generally, or from the prescribed part calculated
pursuant to Section 176A of The Insolvency Act 1986 {see Section 4).

Administrators’ Actions to Date

Since the submission of their mitial report the Administrators have undertaken the
following work:

o Submission of a report on the Directors’ conduct to the Department of Trade &
Industry

o) Dealing with creditor correspondence.
o Completion and submission of outstanding Returns
o) Preparation and submission of statutory reports and other statutory duties.

o) Dealing with the surrender of the leases of the properties in Cumbernauld and
Rainham

o Dealing with claims of employees of the Company.
o Dealing with sale of the stock and motor vehicle
o Monitoring the collection of the deferred consideration.

o} General administrative tasks
Connected Party Transactions

Following the appointment of the Joint Admunistrators, details of the residual stock held
ina3" party storage umt were provided by the Director. This stock was valued at £100
on an ex-situ basis by Michael Steel & Co (Plant & Machinery) Limited, Chartered
Surveyors based 1n Leeds (“the Agents™).

An offer of £500 plus VAT was received for the stock from Crownsbury Limited
(“Crownsbury™) which was accepted. The funds were received on 21 January 2011

The Company’s motor vehicle, disclosed in the Statement of Affairs with a value of
£500 was sold by the Agents to a party connected to a former employee of the Company
for £250

Other than as detailed above, the Company in Admimstration has not entered into any
connected party transactions since those transactions dealt with in the Administrators’
Imtial report.

I & S Component Engineenng Limited — In Admimstrahon 3




Report on Conduct of Directors

The Administrators are required to submit a ‘Report on the Conduct of Directors’ to the
Department of Trade and Industry covering all directors who have served in the three
years prior to their appointment This report has been submitted and 1s based on the
Admmistrators investigations to date The contents of the report cannot be disclosed to
creditors

Receipts & Payments Account

Attached at Appendix | to this report is the Admnistrators’ Receipts and Payments
Account for the period from the date of appointment to 21 March 2011

UNREALISED ASSETS/CREDITORS CLAIMS
Book Debts

The Company’s book debts are factored by Aldermore Invoice Finance Limited
(formerly Absolute Invoice Finance) (“Aldermore) who are continuing to collect the
outstanding ledger Aldermore has advised that they do not anticipate that any surplus
funds will be available to the Administrators after application of collect out charges and
accruing interest

Deferred Consideration

As detailed 1n the Administrators’ imtial report, the Company’s plant and machinery
was sold for £10,000 plus VAT on 13 October 2010 The sale consideration, including
VAT, was payable in three equal monthly instalments of £3,916 67

The deferred sale consideration has been recerved in full The final payment was
received on 21 January 2011.

Creditors’ Claims

Creditors’ claims of £374,612 have been recerved to date. The Admimstrators have
spent no time agreeing the claims as 1t 1s not anticipated that any distrnibution will be
available to the unsecured creditors.

SHARE OF ASSETS FOR UNSECURED CREDITORS

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where the Company has
granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a proportion of the funds subject to
the floating charge are set aside for the benefit of the unsecured creditors. This 1s
calculated as being 50% of the first £10,000 of net property and 20% of net property
thereafter subject to a maximum fund of £600,000 Net property 1s defined as being the
realisations from assets subject to the floating charge after costs and afier settlement of
the preferential creditors’ claims.

J & S Component Engineening Limited — In Admimstrabon 4




There 1s no “Prescribed Part” available to unsecured creditors pursuant to Section
176A (2) Insolvency Act 1986 after deducting expected costs of realisation, and
providing for preferential creditor claims

ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES
Basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration

The Administrators’ proposals included authonty for the Administrators to draw
remuneration by reference to time properly given by them and their staff in attending to
matters arising from the Company's administration, in accordance with the Statement of
Insolvency Practice number 9, and that they be authorised to draw remuneration and
disbursements as an when funds are available.

Remuneration charged and drawn during the period of this report

A detailed analysis of the ime costs of the Administrators 1s attached at Appendix I to
this report The analysis discloses post appointment time costs of £19,579 which
equates to 124 75 hours at an average charge out rate of £156.94

A creditors’ guide to Administrators' fees was attached to the Administrators’ initial
report dated 8 November 2010 A further copy 1s attached at Appendix 11l There have
been no ncreases to BWC Business Solutions Limited standard charge out rates since ]
Aprl 2009

The Administrators will not draw any remuneration until the agreement of the Proposals
by the secured creditors, Aldermore Invoice Finance Limted (formerly Absolute
Invoice Finance)

Expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators

No expenses or Category 2 disbursements have been drawn by the Joint Administrators
Michael Steel & Co (Plant & Machinery) Limited, Chartered Surveyors have been paid
an agreed fee of £208 for their valuation of the Company’s stock and for dealing with

the sale of the stock and motor vehicle.

Solutions (Corporate Consultants) LLP have been paid an agreed fee of £1,000 for the
preparation of the Company’s Statement of Affairs

Katte Company Secretaries Limited have been paid an agreed fee of £350 for assistance
n preparing the final tax returns for the Company

Pre-Administration Costs

Lee & Priestley incurred costs of circa £1,000 in dealing with the formalities
surrounding the appomntment of the Joint Administrators by Aldermore.

J & S Compenent Engineening Limited — In Admimstration 5




The Admunistrators’ proposals included authority for this amount to be paid However
these pre-appointment costs have not yet been drawn.

No pre-administration fees will be drawn by the Admimstrators

SUMMARY & FURTHER PROPOSALS

As discussed above, there 1s no prospect of a dividend being paid to the Company’s
unsecured creditors and accordingly the Admimistrators intend to file a notice pursuant
to paragraph 84 of Schedule B to the Act, together with a final progress report to the
Court and the Registrar of Companies, for the dissolution of the Company

The Admunistrators shall send copies of these documents to the Company and the
creditors. In these circumstances, the appointment will end following the registration of
the notice by the Registrar of Companies Thereafter the Company will be dissolved

If any creditor requires any further information, please do not hesitate to telephone Laura
Fisher of this office

d on behalf of ] & S Component Engineering Limited

PAUL A WHITWAM
Joint Administrator

30 March 2011

J & S Component Engineering Limited — In Administration 6




RECEIPTS

Plant & Machinery

Motor Vehicle

Stock

Bank Interest Gross
Director's Costs Contribution

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond
Preparation of S of A
Agents/Valuers Fees
Photocopying
Accountancy fees
Re-Direction of Mail
Statutory Advertising

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Vat Receivable
Bank 2 Current

Vat Payable

Vat Control Account

Page 1 of 1

J & S Component Engineering Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 22/09/2010 From 09/11/2010 Total
of Affairs To 08/11/2010 To 21/03/2011

(£) (£) £) (£)

10,000 00 3,916 67 6,083 33 10,000 00

500 00 000 250 00 25000

48]0 500 GO 50000

000 014 014

41125 033 411 58

4,327 92 6,833 80 11,161 72

126 GO 000 126 00

0co 1,000 00 1,000 00

000 208 33 208 33

000 252 00 252 00

35000 000 35000

26 00 Q00 26 00

6975 6975 13950

§71.75 1,530 08 2,101 83

3,756.17 5,303 72 9,059 89

73.46 272 98 346 44

4,093 96 4,965 93 9,059 89

000 {1,850.00) {1,850 00)

000 1,503 56 1,503 56

4,167.42 4,892.47 9,059 89

IPS SQL Ver 2010 01

29 March 2011 15 40



amn],
00°09€¢°T1 SL'8ITS SLBLS'6T | 69ST SLYT 05011 ST8 0079 yaumuroddy 3sog [ey0],
00 00€ 00 00€ 00051 007 4 suanednsoau) | 1T
SWInY
05 792 0S 29¢ 00081 SL1 A Aompeg p suoday | Q1
sanng
0s Ty 00 $L9 05 £80°] 00 051 §TL §T L Aione)g 9 sBunaay | 6
00 0S€'1 $L 891 $L 8IS 00 $€1 sz 11 sTI! soadoidwy | 8
00 00T 00 002 00051 00 00T SLO SLO sioppa) | 4
uonos[|on 19 | 9
Suipea S
05 797 00 051 0sZiv 00051 §LT §LT spssy adryjFuneolf | #
s1assy afreyn) paxig £
00 0€6 00 055°1 00 079 00 01€ 007 jonuo) p Suwe(y | 7
08 20L'6 00 52¢°S 05 LTS | 86961 00 L6 0§ $8 05 L 00t sowerdwo) p uwpy | |
7
yody 7
qluou w (1}
[BUI oLy 1102 3
3 QB §T Anoy 051F-5L3 003 111 (% ;
paLInIu] 1M 1. Jad ys02 noy unoly Inoy unoy
050 10 Moy, w0 adrioay rmof, unupy IaBemepy Jouue] SNON

I XIANddd ¥

TT0T HOYVI ST LV SV SLSOD TALL (SHOLVALSINIAAY

NOLLVALSINTINQYV NI ~ TELLIATT ONIIIANTONT ININOJINOD S ¥ [




FIom uorednssau]  Sapnjou] suotreBnsoau] 11

asnop savedwio) 01 PRGNS swmal A0S ‘Suodas npuod ssopaup ‘suoda srompann 3o uoueredag swmngay Azopngels % suoday 01

sioNpar jo sdunaow ‘sareunio) Juaunuioddy  sapnyoug sanngg Alcingels 29 sSunsopy 6

sszrew uorsuad {(pamaasun pue [enuasajard) swirery sakojdurg sapnjou) saehordury g

SUINE[d SIONPaID pANIAsUN pue fenuaajaid i Sunea sapnjou) slonpar) L

$PI033L 201G5P SurEIURW ‘SIGIP SUPURISING JO UOTIR[CS 'SICIGIP Yim 2udpuodsaoy) sapnjouf Uona|0) 193¢ 9

SSAUISNG St JO UoRENUNUOS Te1ousd pue yools ssaxfoud un pom jo resodsi] sapnjou] Surpea], [

uawdinboe souyjo pue Asutysew Juerd ‘sopoiyaa Jojow A Sunsape SUOIJE SNOLTEA Ils SUIeS(] SIpn|auf s1assy o8y Suneol v

s1zseyamd renumod i s§unsew Hoed saes Suipnjaw sjasse padreyd Jo pesodsip A Sunjaala SUOUIE snoLEA Ui Sueaq SIpn[du| s1ssy 98By paxi ] £

AZarens SupenyAGapensSuuwed asery sapnjoup jouo)) 2 Sunueld T

S9[1J 5580 J0 M31aal ‘souerdwos ‘souspuodsasiod [elauad ‘SpIcods ARISI PUE YSED JO DUBUSMIBIA SSpnjou] souetdwio)) % ulupy I
Sj0N

SUOLEIMJISSE]) 104 Jo noneuejdxy

(uo)) I XIANAddY




APPENDIX ITI

J & S COMPONENT ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO FEES & STATEMENT OF CREDITORS RIGHTS

1

11

21

31

41

42

Introduction

‘When a company goes into administranon the costs of the proceedings are patd out of its assets The creditors, who hope eventually to
recover some of thewr debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the lfevel of costs, and 1n particular the remuneration of the
insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator The msolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechamsms
for creditors to determine the basis of the admmstrator’s fees This guide 15 intended to help creditors be aware of their nghts under the
legislation to approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek wformation about
expenses meurred by the Admimistrator and challenge those they consider to be excessive

The nature of admmstration

Admimistration s a procedure which places a company under the contrel of an msolvency practitioner and the protection of the court
with the following objective

. rescuing the company as a gomg concern, or,
. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whale than weuld be likely 1f the company were wound up without first beng in
admimstration

or, if the admirustrator thinks neither of these objectives 15 reasonably practicable
. Realising property m order to make a distrtbution to secured or preferential creditors
The creditors’ commuttee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a commuttee with a nummum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members One of the functions of the
commuittee 1s to determune the basis of the admmistrator’s remuneration The commitiee 15 estabhished at the meeting of creditors which
the admimistrator 1s required to hold within 3 months of the admimistration order to consider his proposals The admimstrator must call
the first meeting of the commitice within 3 months of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates
agreed by the commutiee, or when a member of the commutiee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one The
committee has power to summaon the admimstrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions

Fining the admmstrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the admmstrator’s remuneration 1s set out m Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shall be
fixed either

as a percentage of the value of the property which the admmistrator has to deal with, or
by reference to the time properly given by the admimistrator and hts staff in anending o matters arising n the admuistration,
or

- as a set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for different things done by an
administrator - Where the remuneration 15 fixed as a percentage, different pencentages may be used for different things done by the
adrmnistrator

1t 18 for the creditors’ commuttee (1f there 15 one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration 1s to
be fxed  Where 1115 as a fixed percentage, 1t 15 for the commitiee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where it
15 a set amount, to determine that amount, Rule 2 106 says that n amving at its decision, the commuttee shall have regard to the
following matters

the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admimstrator,

the effectiveness with wiuch the admmistrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carned out, his dubes,
the value and nature of the property which the admnistrator has to deal with

If there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determinanon {and provided the circumstances
described 1 paragraph 4 3 do not apply), the admmnistrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolunon of a meeting of creditors,
hawving regard to the same matters as apply wn the case of the commuttee If the refmuneration = not fixed m any of these ways, 1t will be
fixed by the court on application by the adimnistrator, but the administrator may not make such an application unless he has first tried to
get hus remuneranon fixed by the commuttee or creditors, as descnibed above, and in any case not later than 18 months after his
appointment.




43

44

51

61

62

63

712

There are special rules about creditors’ resoluhons m cases where the admimistrator has stated in his proposals that the company has
nsufficient property to enable a dismbution to be made to unsecured creditors, except out of the reserved fund wiich may have 1o be set
aside out of floating charge assets

In this case, if there 15 no creditors commuttee, or the committee does not make the requistie determination, the remuneration may be
fixed by the approval of|

. each secured creditor of the company, or
. if the admirustrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferenttal creditors
- each secured creditor of the company, and
- preferental creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company, disregarding
debts of any creditor who does not respond 1o an invitation to give or withthold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the commutiee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting 15 requisitoned by creditors whose debts
amount to at least 10% of the tota) debts of the company

A resolution of credstors may be obtained by correspondence
Review of remuneration

‘Where there has been a matertal and substantial change 1n circumstances since the bases of the adtministrator’s remuneration was fixed,
the administrator may request that it be changed The request must be made to the same body as vutially approved the remuneration,
and the same rules apply as to the ongnal approval

Approval of pre-adminstration costs

Sometimes the admimistrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with preparatory work incurred before
the company went into adminstration but which remamn unpaid Such costs may relate to work done either by the admunistrator or by
another insolvency practitoner Details of such costs must be included 1n the admumstrator’s propaosals

Where there 15 a creditors’ committee, 1t 15 for the commutice to determine whether, and to what extent, such costs should be approved
for payment I there 1s ne commitiee or the committee does not make the necessary determination, or if it does but the adrministrator, or
other nsolvency practitoner who has incurred pre-administration costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approval may
be given by a meeting of creditors  Where the circumstances described m paragraph 4 3 apply, the determunation may be made by the
same creditors as approve the adnunistrator's remuneration

The administrator must convene a meeting of the commuttee or the credttors for the purposes of approving the payment of pre-
admmistration costs if requested to do so by another insolvency practitioner who has mourred such costs  If there 1s no determmnation
under these provisions, or if there 1s but the administrator or other msolvency practiioner considers the amount agreed to be msufficient,
the admunistrator may apply to the coun for a determination

‘What informaton should be provided by the admmnstrator?
‘When seekang fee approval
When seeking agreement to his fees the admimstrator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or the

creditors to form a judgment as to whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable having regard to all the crrcumstances of the case The nature
and extent of the supporting information which should be provided will depend on

. the nawre of the approval being sought;
. the stage during the administration of the case at which it 1s being sought, and
. the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or commuttee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he 15 1o be remunerated, he
should provide the meenng with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including prmespals, which are likely to be mvolved
on the case

Where the admmistrator seeks agreement to his fees duning the course of the admimistration, he should ahways prowide an up to date
receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee 1s based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the committee or the
creditors the ime spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information as
may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional mformation should compnse a
sufficient explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how 1t was achieved to enable the value of the exercise 1o be assessed
{whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obhgations that mught be seen to bring no added value for
creditors) and 1o estabhish that the me has been properly spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the
time spent and the rates at which that time was charged, beanng m mund the factors set out i paragraph 4 1 above To enable this
assessment to be carmed out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of
activity and grade of staff’ The degree of detail will depend on the crcumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the
professional gutdance which has been given to insolvency pracutioners on this subject The guidance suggests the following areas of
activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent




12

73

81

Admunstration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Tradng

Credrtors

Any other case-specific matters

2 8 & 8 @

The followmg categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other semior professionals
Assistants and suppert staff

The explanation of what has been donie can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment and the admmistrator’s
own initial assessment, including the anticipated retun to creditors To the extent apphcable 1t should also explain

Any sigmficant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent.

The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

Any comments on any figures m the summary of time spent accompanying the request the adnumistrator wishes to make

The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, parucularly 1 relation to agneemg the strategy for the assignment,
budgeting, hme recording, fee drawng or fee agreement

Any existing agreement about fees

- Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid, and what
steps have been taken to review therr fees

Tt should be borne 1n mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the size and complexity of the
case In smaller cases not all categones of activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary i larger cases

Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work which has been or is intended to be
sub-contracted out which would nermally be undertzken dwrectly by an adnunistrator or his staff

Details of the charge out rates of staff employed by BWC Business Solutions Limited with effect from 1 Apni 2009 are as follows

STAFF GRADE CHARGE OUT RATE £ PER HOUR
Partner 310

Manager 200

Assistant Manager 175

Senior 150

Case Admimistrator 150

Cashiering 150

Clencal 75

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 15 passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially completed his functions,
the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution th his next report or circular to them  In all subsequent reports
to creditors the admimstrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn m accordance with the resolution Where the fee
15 based on time costs he should also provide details of the ime spent and charge-out value to date and any matenal changes in the rates
charged for the vanous grades since the resoluhon was first passed He should also provide such addiional mformatien as may be
required 1n accordance with the principles set out 1n paragraph 7 1 3 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator
should provide the details set cut 1n paragraph 7 | 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Disbursements and other expenses

There 15 no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawmng of expenses or disbursements However,
professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the admmistrator propoeses to recover costs which, whilst
being i the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document
storage or communication facihties provided by the admunistrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those
responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly mcurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of
calculaton and allocation

Progress reports and requests for further mformaton

‘The admirustrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6 monthly ntervals




82

B3

1]

101

102

103

11

111

The report must include

. Details of the bass fixed for the remuneration of the admunistrator (or 1f not fixed at the date of the report, steps taken during
the penod of the report to fix it
. If the basis has been fixed, the remuneranon charged during the pened of the report, urespective of whether it was actually

paid during that penod, (except where 1t 1s fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount without any
apportionment for the penod of the report),

. If the report 15 the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged duning the peniods covered by the
previous reports, together with a description of the work done durmg those penods, mmespective of whether payment was
actually made dunng the penod of the report,

. A statement of the expenses incurred by the admmistrator dunng the peniod of the report, irespective of whether payment was
actually made during that period,

- The date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved

. A statement of the creditors” nghts to request further information, as exptained in paragraph 8 2, and ther nght to challenge

the adminustrator’s remuneration and expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report, a creditor may request the admmstrator to provide further information about the
remuneration and expenses (other than pre-adminustration costs) set out 1n the report A request must be in wniting, and may be made
erther by a secured creditors or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (meluding
umself) or the permission of the court.

The admimstrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that

. The ttme and cost mvolved in preparing the mformation would be excessive, or

. Disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the adminstration or might be expected to lead to violence agamst any
person, or

. The admnstrator 1s subject to an obhigation of confidentrahity n relation to the information requested

In which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court withm 21 days of the adrunustrator’s refusal to prowvide the requested informauon, or the expiry of
the 14 days tme hmat for the provision of the mformation

Provision of information — addional requirements

The admimstrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by a creditor, director or
sharcholder of the company

The mformation which must be provided 15

. The total number of hours spent on the case by the admumstrator or staff assigned to the case,
. For each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
. The number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The period for which the infermation must be provided 15 the penod from appointment to the end of the most recent penod of sx
manths, reckoned from the date of the administrator’s appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and requests must be made within two
years from vacation of office

‘What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

If a creditor beheves that the admmistrator’s remuneration 15 too high, the basis 1s mappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the
adrmimstrator are tn all the circumstances excessive, he may, prowvided ceram conditions are met, apply (o the court.

Apphication may be made to the court by any unsecured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least 10%% in value of
unsectred creditors (ncluding himself} agree, or he has the permussion of the court. Any such application must be made wathin 8 weeks
of the applicant recerving the admunustrator’s progress report m which the charging of the remuneration or mcuming of the expense n
question 13 first reported (see paragraph 8 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the application (which #t may if 1t considers that
msufficient cause 15 shown), the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the hearing,

If the court considers the apphcation well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis be changed or the expenses
be disallowed or repard  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the appheant and not as an
expense of the adrmunistrabon

‘What if the adrmmistrator s dnaatisfied?

If the admtnstrator considers that the remurierahon fixed by the creditors’ comimttee 1s sufTicient he may request that st be increased
by resolution of the creditors 1f he considers that the remuneration fixed by the cormrmittee or the aeditors 15 insufficient, he may apply
to the court for 1t to be mcreased I he decides 10 apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditars’
committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the apphcaton




122

123

124

13

132

133

14

If there 15 no commuitee, the administrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may
direct, and they may nominate one or more of therr number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an
expense of the administration

Other matters relating to remuneraton

Where there are jomt sdminustrators 1t 15 for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportioned
Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the creditors” commuttee or a meeting of creditors

The admimstrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may not be paid unless authonsed
by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.

If a new admmmstrator 15 appointed n place of another, any determination, resohstion or court order which was m effect immedately
before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the remuneration of the new admiristrator until a further determnation or
court order 15 made

Where the basis of remuneranon is a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before the ime has elapsed or the work has been
completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a determmnation of the amount that should be paid to the
outgomg admimstrator  The application must be made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgomg
admimstrator and the incoming admnistrator are from the same fimm, they wil! usually agree the apporuonment between them

Pokcy for Re-Charging Expenses Incurred by Office Holders in Respect of the Admintration of Insolvent Estates

This note apphes where the admimstrator seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by way of expenses or
disbursements 1o recover the cost of facilities provided by him  Best practice guirdance'!"! requires that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are
made up and the basis on which they are amived at

Best practice gudance classifies expenses into two broad categones

. Category | expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that 1s drectly related 10 a particular nsolvency case,
where the cost of the expense incurred s referable agamnst an independent external supplier’s mvowe or published tanff of
charges,

. Category 2 expenses (approval required) ~ all other items of expenditure which cannot, or cannot easily be directly related toa

particular insolvency case because there 15 an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or where the cost of the expense
ncurred 15 an estimated, uniised cost with the esimate based on extemnal costs or opportunity cost

Category 1 expenses (approval not required) ~ with the excephon of any iems referred to below, all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 expenses (approval required) - the following rtems of expend iture are re-charged as descnbed

. Imternal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s re-charged at the rate of £100 per meeting,

. Car mileage 1s re~charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,

. Storage of books and records {when not rechargeable as a Category 1 expense) is recharged at the rate of £3 per archive box
per year or part thereof,

In respect of category 2 expenses, a recharge will be made without specific approval, where the precise cost to the case can be
detenmined because the item sansfies the test of a category | expense

In respect of the above three items of expenditure 1t 15 anticipated that the cost 1o the case can be preciscly determined and accordingly,
the 1tem satisfies the test of a categary 1 expense and hence will be charged without requinng specific approval

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads not subject to a recharge

. Telephone and facsimile
. Stationery

. IT licences and software
. Postage

Effective date

This gwide applies where a company enters admimistration on or afier 6 Apnl 2010, except where

. The apphication for an adnumistration order was made before that date, or
. Where the administration was preceded by a ligudanon which commenced before that date




